08-26-1998



REC 1EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PTO-1595 100803345 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving parties: Name: UNOVA IP Corp. Name of conveying parties John B. Shook Philip V. Wiens Additional names of conveying parties attached? No 360 North Crescent Drive Street Address: Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger □ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Beverly Hills State CA Zip Code 90210-4867 □ Other: Additional names & addresses) attached? No **Execution Date:** July 24, 1998 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: July 23, 1998 and July 20, 1998, respectively B. Patent No(s). Patent Application No(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes • No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. concerning document should be mailed: \$40.00 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) BARNES, KISSELLE, RAISCH, CHOATE WHITTEMORE & HULBERT, P.C. Enclosed \$918.00 (filing/recording fees) internal Address: 3500 Penobscot Building Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 645 Griswold Street Deposit Account Number: 02-1000 48226 City: Detroit State: MI ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 08/17/1998 MGORDON 00000036 09132577 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 11, 1998 William H. Francis Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT

388BA

WHEREAS, we, JOHN B. SHOOK and PHILIP V. WIENS, have invented certain

improvements in MULTI-AXIS ROLL HEMMER, for which we are about to make application

for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, UNOVA IP Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 360 North Crescent

Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210-4867 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, John B. Shook and Philip

V. Wiens, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation and its

assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right,

title and interest, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with each

country of the Union, in and to said invention as described in the patent application executed by me

23rd day of July and respectively

on the 20th day of July, 1998, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

thereon, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted in pursuance of

said application and any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application thereof, and in

and to any reissue of any such patent, and in and to any patent applications which may be filed on

said invention in countries foreign to the United States and any Letters Patent granted thereon.

We further authorize said corporation to apply for foreign patents on said invention

in its own name or through its designees, including subsidiaries, related companies or assignees,

PATENT

REEL: 9397 FRAME: 0444

under the International Convention or otherwise, and we further agree to execute all papers, including those required for the United States and foreign applications, and to perform such other proper acts as said corporation may deem necessary to secure to said corporation or its designees the rights herein assigned.

John B. Shook

Philip V. Wiens

STATE OF MICHIGAN

SS;

COUNTY OF MACOMB

On this 2 day of July, 1998, before me a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared John B. Shook and Philip V. Wiens, to me known to be the persons who executed the above instrument and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Comm. Expires: 6

BARNES, KISSELLE, RAISCH, CHOATE, WHITTEMORE & HULBERT, P.C. 645 Griswold Street 3500 Penobscot Bldg.
Detroit, Michigan 48226

ANITA M. FRASER NOTARY PUBLIC-CAKLAND COUNTY, MICH MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 67-22-2001